

(1)

IN COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS,
[COURT NO.2], MIRAJ.

SUMMARY CRIMINAL CASE No.565/2024
Exh.No. 18

Record of Summary Case No.565/2024 tried under Section 251 of
Code of Criminal Procedure,1973.

1. Date of the commission of offence. : 19/03/2024.
2. Date of the report of the complaint : 16/04/2024.
3. Name of the complainant, with parentage, age, residence etc. : **Al Falah Urban Co-op. Credit Society, Kisan Chowk, Miraj, Thr. Ayyub Ismail Mujawar,**
Age : 46 years, Occu. Service,
R/o Miraj, Tal.Miraj, Dist.Sangli
4. Name, parentage, age and residence etc. of the Accused. : **Yasin Kasimpira Shaikh,**
Age: 32 years, Occu. Business,
R/o Budhvar Peth, Khatib Galli,
Miraj, Tal.Miraj, Dist.Sangli
5. **Particulars of the offence complained and explained to the accused :**

That, you accused issued five cheque bearing No.324046, dated 09/02/2024 for an amount Rs.60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand only) of Canara Bank, Branch-Miraj for the repayment to the complainant for discharge, in whole or in part, of debt or other liability, all cheques were returned unpaid with remark "**Funds Insufficient**" on 13/02/2024. Complainant issued written demand notice dated 29/02/2024 which is unclaimed by you accused and returned it on 11/03/2024. In-spite of deemed service of demand notice you failed to repay the said cheque amount within 15 days to the above-mentioned complainant and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.

Miraj.

Date:- 12/12/2025.

(Pravin U. Kulkarni)

Judicial Magistrate First Class,
[Court No.2], Miraj.

(2)

6. Plea of the accused :

Q. No.1 Have you received the copies of the case papers ?
Ans : - YES.

Q. No.2 Have you understood the particulars of the offence now read
over and explained to you in Marathi in open Court ?
Ans :- YES.

Q. No.3 Do you wish to plead guilty ?
Ans :- I do not plead guilty.



Signature of Accused

Before me,



(Pravin U. Kulkarni)

Judicial Magistrate First Class,
[Court No.2], Miraj.

Miraj.

Date:- 12/12/2025.